
CNTRL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIUNAL 
CUT'Ck( BNCkj:C J11ACX 

OR IG INA1 APPL ICATI ON NQ449F 2004 
Cttthjg the 	day of 	2005 

(I 
C .T.M. SWuna 	. ., 	Applicant(s) 

- IERSU - 

tkiion of India & Ors. 	Respondent(s) 

OR INSTrUCTIONS 

1 • 	whether it be referred to rorters or not ? 

2. 	whether it be circulated to all the I3enches of , 
the Central Administrative Tribunal or not ? 

1. 

MMBR(JUDIC IAL) 	 VI..,Ckui.IRMIN 



/ 	 CN2RAL ADMINI3RATIV TRIBUNAL. 
CUTTeCK 81NCH, CUTT1CX 

Cuttack, this the /5çday of 44. , 2005 

CtM 
THE HJN'BrjE SHRI 3.N.5CI4, VICL.CHAIRMAN 

AND 

THE HONIBLZ SHF&I M.R.MOHANTC,MEM3kR(J) 

C.T.M. Suguria, D/o. late C.T.Marudhachalazn, 
aged abcxxt 46 years, at present working as 
Col i.ector, Majurbhanj 

Applicant 

By the ?vocates 	 - 	 M/s. G.Rath 
S.Mi shra 
T.K .Praharaj 

ia th 
.Mohanty 

VER$U S_ 

Union of Iria represented by Secretary, Personnel 
& Training, New Delhi 
Stdte of Orissa represented by Chief Secretary, 
Secretariat 3uilding, Bhubaneswar, Dist-Khurda 
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Applicant, C.T.M.&iguna, 

an officer belonging to Indian Administrative Service 

(in short I.A.s.) of 0rissa cadre has filed this Original 

Application being aggrieved by the order dated 20,2.,64  

passed by the General Administration Departrrnmnt, Government 

of On asa vide Annexure-A/3 prrtoting sone of ficers of 

I.A.so cadre to the selection Grade (in short s.G.). 

2, 	The facts of the case, shorn of detailsare 

as follows : 
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2. 	The applicant was posted as Project Director, 

Orjssa }alth Service Development Project (in short 

O.H.S.D.P.) from May, 2001 to May, 2002. AcCording to 

her, her performance as Project Director was above the 
that 

bench mark accepted by the World Bank andLthe World Bank 

Mission, in July, 2031 had expressed its satisfaction 

over the implementation of the project during her 

The applicant has also produced the minutes of the 

meeting held with the World Bank 1arn in the chamber of 

the Ghief Secretary on 2.2.2002,  where in it was held 

that the prress of the project was remarkable • Again 

on 8.5.2002, the World Bank submitted a midterm review 

mission to the Principal Secretary, k*a1th, Ms .tena 

Gupt, stating therein that the project implementation 

since the last mission was satisfactory. From May, 2002 

to July, 2003, the applicant was posted as Inspector 

General, Registration and thereafter posted as Collector, 

Mayurbhanj, when she received a DO letter from the 

special Secretary to the Government of Orissa, General 

Administration Department dated 1.1.2004 comunicar 

501113 adver3e remarks as contained in her Annual Confidential 

Report (in short AC.R.)  for the period from May,  2001 

to May,  2002. The applicant's grievance is that the said 

adverse remarks are contrary to the minutes of theotin 

neld in the chamber of the Chief Secretary to the Govt. 

ot Orjssa, where the Chief Secretary and the Principal 

acretary, k:alth, who were the writers of those adverse 

remarks were parties • She has, therefore, submitted that 

the said adverse remarks for the period from May,  2001 
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to May, 2002, were communicated to her with 	malicious 
that 

intention and/those remarks were not based on any evidence, 

whicri is one of the requirements of law. It has been 

submitted by the applicant that against those adverse 

remarks, she had submitted a representation to the Special 

Secretary to the Government of Oris s a, General Admin is trat ion 

Departnnt and the same was pending on the date of filing 

of this application. In the meantime, the Grernnent of 

Orjssa had promoted her juniors to the Selection Grade 

in I .A. • Hence, she has assailed denial of promotion 

to her as illegal, arbitrary and devoid of reasons. It 

has been pointed out by the applicant that those adverse 

remarks were communicated about one year six months 

after the A.C.R. was written, with the sole objective 

to stall her promotion to the no ,ct higher grade. 

3, 	Pespondent No.2, Chief Secretary to Gcvt. of 

Qrissa, by filing a detailed counter has opposed the 

prayer of the applicant. It has been submitted that the 

adverse remarks were communtcated to the applicant on 

1.1.2004, as per the rules and the applicant had made 

a representation against the said remarks on 6.2.2004 

for expunction of those remarks from her A.0 .R., wiiich 

was under active consideration of the Grernrnent. The 

Respondent has, therefore, urged that the applicant 

has rushed to the Tribunal without exhausling the 

departmental remedies and without waiting for the outcome 

of her representation made to the higher authorities. 

As her representation against the adverse remarks were 

under considratico, the Screening Committee, which held 
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its meeting on 29.1.2004 to consider promotion of I.A.S. 

officers of 1989...90 batch to the Selection Grade, the name 

of the applicant was also ccnsjde red, 	The Conittee 

Obserring 	some adverse remarks in the A .0 .R. of the 

applicant for the year 2001-2002 and that the representation 

against those remarks was under consideration, it decided 

to defer the case of the applicant for promotion to the 

next meeting and as the next Screening Committee had not 

yet decided or arrived at any conclusion with regard to 

suitability of the applicant for promotion to the Selection 

Grade or otherwise, the case at the applicant is premature. 

Respondent No.2 has also denied that it had ay mala fide 

intention to stall her promotion. It has been submitted 

by Res .2 that the averment made by the applicant regarding 

the quality of her performance during the e nod she had 

worksd as Project Director was only self-assessment and 

no definite conclusion could be arrived W that basis. 

The Respondent has therefore, submitted that the 0.A. 

being devoid of merit is li&1,.p to be dismissed with costs. 

4. 	We have heard the learned counsel for both the 

parties and perused the iecords placed before t • have 

also gone through the adverse remarks, whiCh were 

communicated to the applicant. However, during the pendency 

of this r:.A.,  the Respondents had disposed of the 

re pie sen tati on of the applicant and had decided to e xpunge 

the adverse remarks except the following : 

to 	 You had over empha.zed your contri 
bution.Your qualify of ct put was average. 
Your 1ow1edge of rules and regulations was 
of average standard • You raised a number of 

& 
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objections about different item of 
work without being aware that the work 
had been done as per the existing 
instructions. You were given to raising 
unnecessary alarm about your work 1 and 
also leaking negative. Consequently, 
your tenure as Project Director was 
disastrous and set back for the project". 

The learned counsel for the applicant 

repeatedly submitted that these adverse remarks also 

cannot remain on record when the other remarks on the 

quality of her work and performance had been expunged. 

If the remarksmar3e to the effect that her tenure as 

'roject Director was 'disastrous' and a 'set back' 

for the project, that would becozna incongruent when 

other negative remarks recorded by the Reporting Officer 

had already been expunged. Further, he pointed out 

that the Respondents, by filing additional reply dated 

16 .12.2304 have disclosed that in the meantijre a DPC 

was held on 6.11.2004 for consideration of promotion 

of the I..S. officers to Selection Grade, in which 

the case of the applicant was also cons ide red al ong 

with others and the applicant was found suitable for 

promotion to the next grade. In the circumstances, it 

would be contradictory if her record shows that her 

tenure during the year 200102 was to quote, disastrous 
a 

and/set back for the project whereas she is found 

worthy of career progression • If the~, xarks are all owed t 

stand tha.se will continue to abstruct lor career 

progression of the applicant in various ways in future 

also and the ref ore, his submission was, those adverse 

remarks should also be quashed. 
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6. 	 have given our anxious consideration to 

the submissions made by the le arned counsel for the 

applicant and we find lot of force in his argument. From 

the submissions made by the Respondent, it is foixid that 

the applicant has been granted promotion to the Selection 

Grade in I.A.S.  from 1.4.2003 as due to her, she being 

an officer belonging to 1989 batch. It also reveals from 

the record placed before us that the Chief Secretary 

as the Reviewinq Officer had toned down the adverse 

remar} and had rated the applicant abe average by 

orerru1jng the grading given to her by the Reporting 

Of Eicer as below average. It is also disclosed in the 

records placed before us that the ex_ChjCf Secretary of 

Orissa, as the Reviewing officer had remar1d that the  

officer reported upon "deserves part credit for the 

imprement in the implementation of the World Bank 

Project, but not the whole credit". The reviewing 

authority has already applied his mind and has been of 

the view that the orerall performance of the applicant 

was abe average, which, in our considered opinion 

would mean that the applicant' s tenure as Project Director 

was rieigher disastrous nor a set back to the project. 

In fact, the reviewing authority had been of the opinion 

that the applicant deserved some credit for jmpraement 

in the imple men tat! on of the Iorl d Ban k Project. It also 

appears that because of the toning down of the adverse 

remarks by the reviewing authority, the Screening Committee 

had foid the applicant suitable for promotion to the 
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Selection Grade. Viewed from this ang1, we agree with 

the s ubmi s s ions made by the le arned coun e 1 for the 

applicant that the remar "your tenure as Project Director 

was quite disastrous and a set back for the Proj ect' 

should also be expunged f rorn the A .0 .R • of the applicant 

for the year  2001-203 2 in order to bring harmony with 

the views of the reviewing authority. 	order accordingly. 

7 • 	Before parting with this case, we would 

like to observe that the remarks given by the Reporting 

Officer that the self assessment given by the applicant 

in her A.0 .R. for the year 2031-02' ove r emphasized' 

her con trib uti on and her quality of out put was ave rage 

and that her ow1edge of rules and regulations was 

of ave rage standard, need no toning down, because, that 

was the assessment of work and conduct of the applicant 

by the Re porting Officer. Howeve r, as the Rev je wing 

Officer has upgraded those remarks by stating that her 

performance was abcwe average, we are not inclined to 

interfere in the matter. 

8 • 	lith these obseri ations and direction as 

made abe, the O.A. is disposed of. No costs. 

M'MBR(JDICIAL) 	 /Tr  

133Y 


